Goat Records for Cornell Kidding/Lambing Study

INSTRUCTIONS FOR RECORD-KEEPING FORMS
The following pages represent record-keeping pages. Please let us know how they can be improved.
Feed costs
Basically, record your feed costs from about the time the first doe in the breeding group kids until the kids are separated out for sale or weaning. You can keep track of the total consumption by the group for the time period. We are also interested in any extra costs you have from possibly having to provide additional bedding or utilities (for artificial heating) during the kidding period. 

Survival and productivity 

We need to be able to obtain the information from you at the end of the kidding/growing period.  Depending on when you are going to wean or market the kids and what works best for you, we will probably want to come and record kid weights at about 8 to 12 weeks of age and collect copies of your records at the same time.  Forms to record kidding information and kid weights have been included in case you do not normally record this information in your own farm records.
Body condition scores (BSC) of does

We would also like to obtain information about the percentage of your doe herd in specific body condition score classes at kidding and then again at about the time you market or wean their kids. You do not have to handle each animal individually, instead you can indicate what the average body condition score of the kidding herd is and the range of scores represented (i,e. “about 70% of my does have a body condition score of  3 to under 4 and the rest are all at least 2’s”). When we come to weigh your kids near weaning or marketing, we can again estimate the percentages of the dams that are in specific body condition score classes.  Plan on scoring does for body condition score from 1 to 5 where 1 is dangerously thin and 5 is dangerously fat.   A description of the body condition scores is included in this packet. 

Labor costs
We need to know how much your labor demands increased during kidding. These include the labor needed to get your facilities and does ready for kidding and the additional time you end up having to spend with your does due to kidding. Basically we want you to keep track of the extra time you spend with your does as kidding approaches until the last kid in that breeding group is born.
Please note, your interviewer will fill out these two pages during your farm visit.  You do not need to fill out these two pages before the visit but you do need to have the information available.
Herd ________________    Date _________

Survival and productivity summary form
Duration of season? ________________ to ___________________________

Artificial heating? 


Spacing at kidding? 

Spacing post-kidding?
Overall record

	# of does kidding
	# of does dead at kidding
	Reasons

	
	
	

	# of kids born live
	# of kids dead at kidding
	Reasons
	# of live kids dying 1 to 7 days old
	Reasons
	Ave. birth wt. 

females
	Ave. birth wt  males

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	# of does dead after kidding and  prior to weaning
	Reasons

	
	

	# of kids weaned
	# of kids dying ( 8 days old – weaning/sale) 
	Reasons
	Average weaning age 
	
	Average weaning wt 

males 
	Average weaning wt

females

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


# of kids fostered?




# of kids bottle raised?

Reasons?





Reasons?

Approximate percentage of first time mothers? ____%

Number of does needing serious assistance at kidding? ____ Reason? 

Were these does kept?

What was your kidding procedure?

Were breeding dates known?  How? 

If you were kidding on pasture, 

What type and height of fencing was used?

What type of guardian animals did you have, if any? 

Explain your pasture management system:

How stressful would you rate this kidding season from 1 (totally unstressful) to 5 (totally stressful)?_____  Why?

What do you like best about your kidding system?
What would you like to improve or change about your kidding system? 

	Herd owner:
	
	Kidding season:
	

	Breeds:
	
	First kidding date:
	

	Number kidding:
	
	Last kidding date:
	


Check the following for this kidding season:
	Item
	(
	Item
	Number or frequency

	Pasture kidding
	
	Disbudding age (if done)
	

	Barn kidding
	
	Castration age (if done)
	

	Use of claiming pens (jugs) 
	
	Vaccination age (if done)
	

	Routine supplemental heat (heated room, box, or lamps) 
	
	Approximate percentage of litters put in claiming pens
	

	Navel dipping
	
	Average days in claiming pen
	

	Eartagging
	
	Type of supplemental heat 
	

	Bo-Se Injections
	
	Frequency of lambing checks
	

	Vaccinating
	
	
	

	Other:
	
	
	


Amount of extra bedding needed, if any, due to either kidding or use of claiming pens: ____________    Cost per unit ______
Increased costs during kidding period due to supplemental heating: _______ 

Explain:


Feed use
Please record feed use from about the time the first kidding until weaning time. This could be done daily, weekly, monthly or another period of your choosing.
	Start date
	End date
	Number of does
	Forage type & cost/ton
	Pounds of forage 
	Concentrate cost/ton
	Pounds of concentrate 
	Creep feed  cost/ton
	Pounds of creep feed

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Kidding records

Please record each birth or abortion (including stillborn kids or fetuses) either on the following form or in your own farm records.  This form will be provided for a clipboard or as a booklet. Example records with hypothetical IDs are shown (use whatever tag number you normally would use). Note that birth weights are optional and that we will help you obtain weaning weights. Phantom SB numbers can be used for stillborn kids. Phantom Dead numbers can be used for kids that die before being eartagged. The Cewe sheep management software is available for you to record the information, if you wish. Body condition scores range from 1 (emaciated) to 5 (obese); a chart will be supplied to you. Record if kid was fed bottled colostrum and/or if it required assistance to suckle or was fostered on another dam.
	Kidding
	Kid removal
	Comments 

(Doe death, no milk, etc.)

	Date
	Doe ID
	BCS
	Kid ID
	Sex
	Colost. (C),

Suckle (S)
	Birth weight
	Date
	Reason
	

	1/31/09
	Doe53
	3
	Kid78
	M
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Kid79
	F
	C
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Kid80
	F
	
	
	4/2/09
	Sold
	

	2/5/09
	Doe23
	2
	SB1
	F
	
	
	2/5/09
	Stillbirth 
	

	
	
	
	Kid81
	M
	
	
	
	
	

	2/7/09
	Doe33
	4
	Kid82
	F
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Dead1
	M
	
	
	2/8/09
	Died – weak from start
	

	2/7/09
	Doe27
	3
	Kid84
	F
	C
	
	2/8/09
	Fostered
	Fostered to Doe23

	
	
	
	Kid85
	M
	C,S
	
	2/8/09
	AR
	Artificially reared.

	
	
	
	Kid86
	M
	S
	
	
	
	

	2/8/09
	Doe9
	3
	Kid87
	M
	
	
	
	
	

	2/9/09
	Doe34
	3
	Kid88
	F
	S
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Kid89
	F
	
	
	
	
	

	2/9/09 
	Doe15 
	3
	Kid90
	M
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Kid91 
	F
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Kidding records – you can use this form if you do not report this information in your own farm records
	Kidding
	Kid removal
	Comments 

(Doe death, no milk, etc.)

	Date
	Doe ID
	BCS
	Kid ID
	Sex
	Colost. (C),

Suckle (S)
	Birth weight
	Date
	Reason
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Record of Body Condition Scores for Does


You do not need to record Body Condition Scores for each individual doe, instead please make an estimate of the percentage of does in each BCS category in the table below.

	Herd prior to kidding

	
	BCS 1
	BCS2
	BCS3
	BCS4
	BCS5

	Percentage of Does
	
	
	
	
	

	Herd at weaning

	
	BCS 1
	BCS2
	BCS3
	BCS4
	BCS5

	Percentage of Does
	
	
	
	
	


Please record weights of kids at about 8 to 12 weeks of age (i.e. prior to weaning or sale). Again, you can use either your own farm records or this form.
“Weaning” weights

	Date
	Kid ID
	Weight
	Date
	Kid ID
	Weight

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


Labor costs for kidding season
	Extra hours per day:
	

	Number of days:
	

	Hours of extra labor (for kidding-time) per day:
	

	Amount of this extra time for: 
	

	
	1.  Readying facilities

	

	
	2.  Readying does for kidding: vaccinating, deworming, etc.
	

	
	3.  Feeding and watering in claiming pens (jugs)  



	

	
	4.  Bottle feeding, including artificially reared kids 
	

	
	5. Lambar feeding of artificially reared kids
	

	
	6.  Creep feeding
	

	
	7.  Checking for kidding and assisting kidding
	

	
	8.  Identifying, disbudding, castrating, vaccinating young stock
	

	
	9.  Dealing with problem animals – sick does, weak kids, etc.
	

	
	10.  Maintaining facilities more than needed when no kids around -bedding, moving fences, handling jugs
	

	
	11. Other, explain: 
	


Low input kidding/lambing study
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